## SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

(4) Against a master for breach of an indenture of apprenticeship; the limitation, in such case, to run from the expiration of the term of service;

(5) For the recovery of wages or overtime or damages, fees or penalties accruing under any federal or state law respecting the payment of wages or overtime or damages, fees or penalties, (the term "wages" as used herein shall mean all remuneration for services or employment, including commissions and bonuses and the cash value of all remuneration in any medium other than cash, where the relationship of master and servant exists and the term "damages", as used herein, shall mean single, double or treble damages, accorded by any statutory cause of action whatsoever and whether or not the relationship of master and servant exists).

(6) For damages caused by the establishment of a street or highway grade or a change in the originally established grade.

(7) For sales or use taxes imposed by the laws of any other state.

Approved May 16, 1963.

# CHAPTER 750-H. F. No. 151

#### [Coded]

An act relating to certain unauthorized uses of motor vehicles; providing a penalty for violations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [168.83] Unauthorized use of motor vehicles. Subdivision 1. A person having executed an agreement in writing for the hire or use of a motor vehicle who with intent to defraud or deprive the owner of the use or benefit thereof, fails or refuses to return to the place agreed upon such vehicle within 72 hours after written demand for the return thereof is made in the manner provided by subdivision 2 of this section, is guilty of a misdemeanor at the place the agreement for rental was made.

Subd. 2. Written demand for the return of such vehicle may be served personally in the manner provided for service of process in a civil action or by certified mail at any time after the expiration of the time set forth in the agreement for the return thereof. Service by certified mail shall be deemed to be complete upon deposit in the United States mail of such demand securely

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

1182

wrapped, postpaid and addressed to such person at the address for such person set forth in the written agreement for the hire or use thereof or in the absence of such address to such person's last known place of residence.

Approved May 17, 1963.

# CHAPTER 751-H. F. No. 207

#### [Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of the municipal court of the city of Tower.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tower municipal court; judges salary. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of the city of Tower is \$240, notwithstanding a provision of Minnesota Statutes, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 for the salary specified for such judge in Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Sec. 3. This act shall be effective upon the expiration of the present term of such judge of municipal court.

Approved May 17, 1963.

## CHAPTER 752-H. F. No. 418

An act relating to aid to the blind; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 256.53, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 256.53, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

256.53 Blind; amount of assistance. Subdivision 1. Determination. The amount of assistance which any recipient shall receive shall be determined by the county agency, with due regard to the resources and necessary expenditures of the individual and the

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

7491